SAN JUAN COUNTY UTAH RESOLUTION NO 2019- 25

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO ENTER INTO AN EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF SAN JUAN COUNTY WITH MACK MCDONALD AS THE SAN JUAN COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

WHEREAS, San Juan County ("County") is in need of a permanent County Administrator; and

WHEREAS, the County engaged in an extensive recruitment and evaluation process to identify the final candidate for the position of County Administrator; and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator is an executive-level position that is considered to be an exempt employee for purposes of the Fair Labor Standards Act and serves in an at-will capacity at the pleasure of the County Commission; and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator's job duties are articulated in an updated job description approved by the County Commission during its formal meeting on June 4, 2019 (see attached); and

WHEREAS, the requirements placed on the County Administrator through the job description are different from other executive level positions at the County, and given that the County has a substantial interest in attracting a qualified candidate, it is necessary for the County to enter into an employment contract with the new County Administrator.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of San Juan County Commissioners authorizes the Chair to sign an employment agreement on behalf of the County Commission with Mack McDonald in accordance with agreed-upon terms.

PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED by the Board of San Juan County Commissioners this 20th day of August, 2019, by the following vote:

Those voting age: Commissioner Maryboy, Commissioner Grayeyes, Commissioner Adams

Those voting nay: ϕ

Those absent or abstaining:

BOARD OF SAN JUAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Kenneth Maryboy, Chair

ATTEST:

John David Nielson, Clerk/Auditor